financial position under ‘‘gross amounts due from customers for contract work’’ or ‘‘gross amounts due to

customers for contract work’’ respectively. Receivables for which the Group’s entitlement to the consideration

was conditional on achieving certain milestones or satisfactory completion of the retention period were presented

in the statement of financial position as ‘‘retentions receivable’’ under ‘‘trade and other receivables’’.

The following table summaries the impact on the Group’s opening retained earnings as at 1 April 2018 is as

follows:

HK$’000

(unaudited)

Change in timing of contract costs recognition for construction contracts 5,741

Related tax (970)

Adjustment to retained earnings from adoption of HKFRS 15 on 1 April 2018 4,771

– 12 –

The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18, HKAS

11 and related interpretations that was previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

Condensed consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

Previously
stated as at
31 March

2018

Reclassification
under

HKFRS 15

Adjustments
under

HKFRS 15

Restated as
at 1 April

2018
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Gross amounts due from customers for

contract work 24,525 (18,585) (5,940) —

Contract assets — 18,585 — 18,585

Gross amounts due to customers for

contract work (199) — 199 —

Deferred tax liabilities (6,548) — 970 (5,578)

Retained earnings 40,953 — (4,771) 36,182

5. REVENUE

An analysis of the Group’s revenue is as follows:

Three months ended
30 September

Six months ended
30 September

2018 2017 2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Construction contract income 36,760 26,816 71,861 66,851

Ancillary service income 900 — 2,719 —

Rental income from machinery 5,053 — 7,680 —

42,713 26,816 82,260 66,851

6. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segment information

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are regularly

reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the respective segments and to assess